
 

 
 
 
 
 

Date: February 6, 2024 
 

 
To: The Honorable Chair and Members   From: Jan Lesher 
 Pima County Board of Supervisors    County Administrator 
 
 
Re: Affordable Housing Contracts to be Discussed at the Board of Supervisors Meeting on 

February 20, 2024 
 
 
On June 20, 2023, following a competitive Request for Proposals (RFP) process, the Board 
of Supervisors awarded a total of $2.65 million in gap funding to Southwest Nonprofit 
Housing Corporation and Family Housing Resources to ensure development of two projects, 
which will provide 203 affordable housing units.  
 
Following that award at the direction of the Board of Supervisors, and in consultation with 
the Regional Affordable Housing Commission, Community & Workforce Development (CWD) 
staff administered a second RFP.  Funding in the amount of $6.875 million was earmarked 
for additional gap funding in three categories: new development – rental ($4.5 million); new 
development – homeownership ($1 million); and preservation/rehabilitation ($1.375 million). 
A panel of individuals that included a non-conflicted member of the Commission, scored all 
the proposals and made recommendations for award and these were presented to the 
Commission for feedback. Staff funding recommendations are scheduled for the Board of 
Supervisors action at its February 20, 2024 meeting, along with an appeal submitted by one 
of the proposers not recommended for award. 
 
The attached memorandum by CWD Director Dan Sullivan details the most recent process in 
its entirety, and provides details regarding the staff recommendation to award funding to 8 
projects resulting in an additional 835 affordable housing units. Additional information is 
included regarding the appeal that will be heard by the Board of Supervisors at that same 
meeting are included in that attachment.   
 
In total for FY 22/23 and 23/24, Pima County is poised to invest $9.5 million to provide 
1,038 affordable-housing units in this community. 
 
 
JKL/dym 
 
Attachment 
 
c: Carmine DeBonis, Jr., Deputy County Administrator 
 Francisco García, MD, MPH, Deputy County Administrator & Chief Medical Officer 

Steve Holmes, Deputy County Administrator 
Dan Sullivan, Director, Community & Workforce Development 

  



Date: February 6, 2024 

To: Jan Lesher From: Dan Sullivan 
County Administrator Community & Workforce 

Development Director 
Francisco García, MD, MPH 
Deputy County Administrator 

and Chief Medical Officer 

Re:  FY23/24 Pima County Gap Funding for Affordable Housing Development and Preservation 

Background 

As part of the fiscal year (FY) 2022-23 and 2023-24 budgets, the Board of Supervisors allocated a total 
of $10 million toward increasing affordable housing in Pima County. The Regional Affordable Housing 
Commission is charged with making recommendations regarding the use of this funding. Among the 
Commission’s recommendations has been providing gap funding for affordable housing projects. In 
2023, following a competitive Request for Proposals (RFP) process, the Commission recommended, 
and the Board of Supervisors approved, awards totaling $2,625,000 to fund two projects: 

• Southwest Nonprofit Housing Corporation – Rio Mercado - $2,125,000

• Family Housing Resources – Talavera Apartments - $500,000

Current Gap Funding RFP 

Following the first round of awards, staff immediately began developing a second RFP to fund 
additional projects with the remaining funding. At their September 15, 2023 meeting, the Commission 
endorsed the RFP timeline, application, and the $6,875,000.00 gap funding allocation. The 
Commission further provided direction that limited projects to $1 million in requested funds and 
divided the $6.8 million into three separate categories: new development - rental ($4.5 million), new 
development - homeownership ($1 million), and existing projects (preservation, rehabilitation, 
acquisition, and/or adaptive re-use) ($1.375 million). The Commission selected a non-conflicted 
commissioner, Tom Litwicki, to participate in the evaluation of proposals as  their representative 
during the November special meeting. 

In total, CWD received 21 responses to the second RFP, representing 1,042 units of affordable housing 
across Pima County in the amount of $15,645,977.22. The evaluation panel reviewed applications 
over the course of three weeks and met on December 7 to review cumulative scores and determine 
recommendations. After consensus was reached, the evaluation panel determined that there was no 
need to request best and final offers (BAFO) from the requesters. The panel made the award 
recommendations adhering to Commission parameters and application instructions, recommending 
awarding the entirety of categorical allocation and the maximum amount to award for each project. 

https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/50852f01-a3fe-42f3-b01b-803151fdb0ad
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/065b69ad-3748-4b88-ba9c-a8f16da7dec0


Jan Lesher, County Administrator 
Re: FY23/24 Pima County Gap Funding for Affordable Housing Development and Preservation 
February 6, 2024 
Page 2 

On December 15, 2023, staff presented the evaluation panel recommendations to the Commission, 
however due to conflicts of interest were unable to hold the quorum to conduct business for the item. 
After consultation with County Administration, and as to not hinder applicant from advancing to secure 
Arizona Department of Housing (ADOH) grants for their recently released Low-Income Housing Tax 
Credit (LIHTC) and other grants for affordable housing, the notice of recommendation to award was 
published, and commissioners were invited to provide comments that would then be compiled for this 
memo. 

The public notice recommending the projects listed below was released January 2, with the 15- 
day protest period closing January 16 at noon. The following projects were recommended for funding: 

• West Point Apartments II, La Frontera Partners Inc., $1 million 
• Belvedere Terrace, LP, Newport SW LLC., $1 million 

• Desert Dove Apartments, GHK Properties, LLC, $1 million 
• The Safford, Marana Leased Housing Associates, LLLP, Dominium, $1 million 

• Mars Landing Development, Habitat for Humanity, $1 million 

• Tucson House, City of Tucson, $1 million 

• Emery Park Place, Family Housing Resources and Southern Arizona Land Trust, Inc. $500,000 

• El Camino Affordable Housing, Casa Maria and Compass Affordable Housing, $375,000 
 

Protests and Appeal 

 
CWD received 2 protests: Pima County Community Land Trust requested reconsideration to award 

the entire amount of $1 million to one project, and Southwest Nonprofit Housing Corporation (SWNPH) 
requested a re-evaluation of scores stating evaluators either “misunderstood the material submitted or 

did not review in detail all information." In order to provide an additional layer of independence and 
consistent with the first RFP process, I designated Heath Vescovi-Chiordi, Director of Economic 

Development, to review the protests and render a decision. Director Vescovi-Chiordi determined that 

CWD conducted the solicitation and review in a fair manner and adhered to the prescribed process 
included in the application, noting that, in submitting a proposal, SWNPH accepted that the evaluation 

process would involve subjective judgments. Director Vescovi -Chiordi therefore concluded that there 

was no basis to disturb the recommendation. (A copy of Director Vescovi-Chiordi’s protest decision is 
attached.) 

In accordance with Pima County Procurement Code, Section 11.20.010.H, protestors could then appeal 
to the Board of Supervisors via the Clerk of the Board not later than January 29 at the close of business. 
The Clerk received one appeal on January 29 from Southwest Nonprofit Housing Corporation, again 
asking that the Board reconsider the recommendations. (A copy of the appeal is attached.) The appeal 
will be placed as a separate agenda item on the February 20, 2024 Board of Supervisors meeting. 

 
The appeal challenges scores provided by some of the raters as to various criteria in the proposal, 

https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/3652ab38-3ecc-43fb-8f64-1f9bd7062c10


Jan Lesher, County Administrator 
Re: FY23/24 Pima County Gap Funding for Affordable Housing Development and Preservation 
February 6, 2024 
Page 3 

generally arguing that, where there were substantial deviations between raters, the lower-scoring 
raters should have scored that criteria higher. As SWNPH recognizes in its appeal letter, however, 
scoring deviations among panelists are to be expected, and as Director Vescovi-Chiordi found, there is 
no basis to disturb the subjective judgments of the raters. Significant variation between raters appears 
across projects, with deviations of as many as 30 points or more on some criteria for some projects, as 
depicted on the scorecard attached to SWNPH’s appeal. Some of these deviations between individual 
raters for other projects exceed the deviations noted in SWNPH’s appeal. Staff believes that adjusting 
upward all the lowest scores only for SWNPH would be inconsistent with a fair and equitable process. 

 
SWNPH also notes that it did not have access to the other proposers’ submission packages. The RFP 
clearly states that submission packages, except for the executive summaries, would not be released 
until contract execution. 

 
Staff Recommendation 

 
Staff recommends approval to award the entirety of gap funds available to the eight highest scoring 
proposals within each category for a total of $6.875 million, representing 835 affordable housing units, 
and ensuring affordability over the next three decades. If approved, the County will have invested $9.5 
million over two fiscal years for 1,038 units of affordable housing with an additional leverage of $6.5 
million awarded to projects in the recent Arizona Department of Housing State Trust Fund. 



Affordable Housing Gap Funding Proposals 
Proposal Review | Evaluation Summary  

 

Project Name Project Developer Type BOS # of Units Amount Requested Time to Occupancy 

Barrio Anita Casitas Pima County Community Land Trust New Development - Home Ownership District 5 8 $ 234,316.00 Mar, 2025 

Barrio Kroeger Lane Infill Pima County Community Land Trust New Development - Home Ownership District 5 2 $ 342,433.00 Feb, 2025 

Belvedere Terrace, L.P. Belvedere Terrace, L.P./ Newport SW LLC New Development - Rental District 2 72 $ 1,000,000.00 Oct, 2025 

Casitas Tucson West Marbury Holding Inc. New Development - Rental District 5 4 $ 464,000.00 Oct, 2024 

Construct 4 Accessible Units on 
Vacant Land - Parcel 110-06-098A Lakia Lewis 39 Vista LLC New Development - Rental District 3 4 $ 1,000,000.00 Oct, 2024 

Curley School Artisan Apartments The International Sonoran Desert Alliance Existing Project - Preservation District 3 30 $ 250,000.00 Oct, 2024 

Demo Existing 4-Unit, Construct New 
Accessible 4-Unit Building 39 Vista LLC New Development - Rental District 3 4 $ 1,000,000.00 Oct, 2024 

Desert Dove Apartments GHK Properties LLC New Development - Rental District 5 63 $ 1,000,000.00 Dec, 2025 

El Camino Affordable Housing Casa Maria Existing Project - Adaptive Re-Use, Rehabilitation District 2 19 $ 1,000,000.00 Jan, 2025 

Emery Park Place 
Family Housing Resources & Southern Arizona Land 
Trust Inc. New Development - Rental District 5 8 $ 750,000.00 Mar, 2025 

Esperanza En Escalante Esperanza Rehabilitation 2024 Existing Project - Rehabilitation District 2 24 $ 228,826.22 April, 2024 

Mars Landing Development Habitat for Humanity New Development - Home Ownership District 3 30 $ 1,000,000.00 June, 2027 

Mountain View Development Habitat for Humanity New Development - Home Ownership District 3 24 $ 1,000,000.00 June, 2026 

Pinal Vista Place 
Family Housing Resources & Southern Arizona Land 

Trust Inc. New Development - Home Ownership District 2 6 $ 600,000.00 July, 2025 

Pu'uhonua O Bronx Park Hale SFFlat, LLC New Development - Rental District 5 4 $ 240,000.00 June, 2024 

Renovate Existing 4-Unit 39 Vista LLC Existing Project - Rehabilitation District 3 4 $ 536,402.00 Oct, 2024 

Rincon Manor Spire Development, Inc. New Development - Rental District 5 80 $ 1,000,000.00 June, 2025 

Rio Azul Apartments 
Rio Azul Partners, LLC / Southwest Nonprofit Housing 
Corporation New Development - Rental District 2 13 $ 1,000,000.00 Jan, 2025 

The Safford 
Marana Leased Housing Associates I, LLLP / 
Dominium New Development - Rental District 3 200 $ 1,000,000.00 Sept, 2025 

Tucson House City of Tucson Existing Project - Rehabilitation District 5 358 $ 1,000,000.00 Oct, 2026 

West Point Apartments II La Frontera Partners, Inc. New Development - Rental District 2 85 $ 1,000,000.00 Oct, 2026 



Proposer Site Location 
Project Locations 

 



Affordable Housing Gap Funding Proposals 
Evaluation Panel | Score & Rank  

 

Project Name Type - New Development - Rental Score Rank 

West Point Apartments II La Frontera Partners, Inc. 825 1 

Belvedere Terrace, L.P. Belvedere Terrace, L.P./ Newport SW LLC 808 2 

Desert Dove Apartments GHK Properties LLC 789 3 

The Safford Marana Leased Housing Associates I, LLLP / Dominium 763 4 

Emery Park Place Family Housing Resources & Southern Arizona Land Trust Inc. 754 5 

Rio Azul Apartments Rio Azul Partners, LLC / Southwest Nonprofit Housing Corporation 731 6 
Rincon Manor Spire Development, Inc. 671 7 
Pu'uhonua O Bronx Park Hale SFFlat, LLC 634 8 
Casitas Tucson West Marbury Holding Inc. 581 9 

Construct 4 Accessible Units on Vacant Land - Parcel 110-06-098A Lakia Lewis 39 Vista LLC 406 10 
Demo Existing 4-Unit, Construct New Accessible 4-Unit Building 39 Vista LLC 377 11 

Project Name Type - New Development - Homeownership Score Rank 

Mars Landing Development Habitat for Humanity 805 1 
Barrio Anita Casitas Pima County Community Land Trust 796 2 
Barrio Kroeger Lane Infill Pima County Community Land Trust 792 3 
Mountain View Development Habitat for Humanity 770 4 

Pinal Vista Place Family Housing Resources & Southern Arizona Land Trust Inc. 747 5 

Project Name Type - Existing (Adaptive Re-Use, Rehab, Renovation) Score Rank 

Tucson House City of Tucson 863 1 
El Camino Affordable Housing Casa Maria 754 2 

Curley School Artisan Apartments The International Sonoran Desert Alliance 664 3 
Esperanza En Escalante Esperanza Rehabilitation 2024 658 4 
Renovate Existing 4-Unit 39 Vista LLC 382 5 



Regional Affordable Housing Commission | Endorsement 

Affordable Housing Gap Funding 

Award Recommendations 
 

Project Name Developer/Partner Score Rank Amount Requested # Units 
Time to 

Occupancy 

West Point Apartments II La Frontera Partners, Inc. 825 1 $ 1,000,000.00 85 Oct, 2026 

Belvedere Terrace, L.P. Belvedere Terrace, L.P./ Newport SW LLC 808 2 $ 1,000,000.00 72 Oct, 2025 

Desert Dove Apartments GHK Properties LLC 789 3 $ 1,000,000.00 63 Dec, 2025 

The Safford Marana Leased Housing Associates I, LLLP / Dominium 763 4 $ 1,000,000.00 200 Sept, 2025 

Mars Landing Development Habitat for Humanity 805 1 $ 1,000,000.00 30 June, 2027 

Tucson House City of Tucson 863 1 $ 1,000,000.00 358 Oct, 2026 

 
$ 6,000,000.00 808 

 

 

Project Name Developer/Partner Score Rank Amount Requested Proposed Amount # Units 
Time to 

Occupancy 

Emery Park Place 

Family Housing Resources & Southern Arizona Land 

Trust Inc. 754 5 $ 750,000.00 $ 500,000.00 8 Mar, 2025 

El Camino Affordable Housing Casa Maria 754 2 $ 1,000,000.00 $ 375,000.00 19 Jan, 2025 

 
$ 875,000.00 27 

 

  
Amount # Units 

 

$ 6,000,000.00 808 

$ 875,000.00 27 

Total Award $ 6,875,000.00 835 



 

 

 

 

Attachment A 













Attachment B



 

 
 

Date: January 22, 2024 
Org: Southwest Nonprofit Housing Corporation (SWNPH) 
Attn: Gregory Moore, President 
Email: Greg@SWNPH.org  
 
Re: Protest of Recommendation of Award for RFP CWD-AHF-RFP-02-2023 
 
Dear President Moore, 
 
Pima County Community and Workforce Development (CWD) did receive your timely protest of the recommended 
award under the above-mentioned solicitation. CWD Director Daniel Sullivan, as well as Deputy Director for Housing and 
Community Resources Jenifer Darlan, requested that I review the protest letter from SWNPH dated January 15, 2024. 
 
In your protest letter and as a result of your self-review, it states that evaluators either “appear to have misunderstood 
the material submitted…” or “…did not review in detail all the information submitted with the Application.”  
 
Upon my review of the RFP, specifically the section “Acceptance of Evaluation Methodology”, it clearly states that 
through submittal of a response to the RFP, the “…Proposer acknowledges and accepts the evaluation process, the 
established criteria and associated point values, and that determinations of the ‘qualified’ proposer(s) will require 
subjective judgments by County.”  By having submitted to the RFP, you accepted the process, including the subjective 
nature of the criteria evaluation and subsequent point assignments.  
 
After this review, I have concluded that CWD has conducted the solicitation and review process in a fair manner and 
adhered to the prescribed processes included in the issuance of the RFP, the review of your response to the RFP, and the 
scoring of your proposal to the RFP, and that there is no basis to disturb the recommendation of the scoring panel. 
 
As a reminder, Protests to this decision must be in accordance with Pima County Procurement Code, Section 
11.20.010.H. 
 
 
Professionally, 
 
 
 
Heath S. Vescovi-Chiordi 
Director, Pima County Economic Development  
 
CC: 
 
Daniel Sullivan, Director, Pima County Community and Workforce Development 
Jenifer Darland, Deputy Director for Housing and Community Development  

mailto:Greg@SWNPH.org


Attachment C






























	Memo-FY2324 Pima County Gap Funding for Affordable Housing Development and Preservation.pdf
	Memo-FY2324 Pima County Gap Funding for Affordable Housing Development and Preservation.pdf
	Memo-FY2324 Pima County Gap Funding for Affordable Housing Development and Preservation (002) - First 8 pages.pdf
	Evaluation Protest Letter - Signed
	Protest Response - SW NHC (1-22-2024) (Signed, ECD)
	SouthwestNonProfitHousingCorpProtest.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Gap Fundign Memo Revised p3.pdf




